
BOX 29000, PRESIDIO STATION ♦ SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94129-9000 ♦ USA 

 
Date Issued: June 23, 2023 

 
 

SUMMARY OF ACTIONS 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING OF JUNE 23, 2023 

 
Resolution No. 2023-041 (June 22, 2023 meeting of the Finance-Auditing Committee) 
Ratifies actions taken by the Auditor-Controller, as follows: 
(1) Ratifies Commitments and/or Expenditures; 
(2) Ratifies previous investments;  
(3) Authorizes investments; and, 
(4) Accepts the “Investment Report” for May 2023.  
 
Resolution No. 2023-042 (June 23, 2023 meeting of the Board of Directors) 
Ratifies the action of the General Manager to approve an emergency contract amendment with 
Moffatt & Nichol, in the total amount of $356,140, related to the San Francisco Ferry Terminal 
Ramp Repair, as detailed in the staff report. 
 
Resolution No. 2023-043 (June 22, 2023 meeting of the Building and Operating Committee) 
Approves award of Contract No. 2022-F-014, Larkspur Ferry Terminal Fuel Tanks Rehabilitation, 
to Euro Style Management of Sacramento, CA, in the amount of $1,213,400; and establishes 
construction contingency for Contract No. 2022-F-014 in the amount of $182,010, equal to 15% 
of the contract award amount, as detailed in the staff report. 
 
Resolution No. 2023-044 (June 22, 2023 meeting of the Building and Operating Committee) 
Authorizes execution of the Fourth Amendment to Contract No. 2017-D-30, San Rafael 
Transportation Center Relocation Analysis, Environmental Clearance, and Preliminary Design, 
with Kimley-Horn and Associates, in an amount not-to-exceed $272,421, for continuation of 
consulting services, and revises the contract contingency to $47,579, as detailed in the staff report. 
 
Resolution No. 2023-045 (June 22, 2023 meeting of the Finance-Auditing Committee) 
Authorizes operating budget transfers in the amount of $3,820,000, or 1.5%, of the total FY 22/23 
Operating Budget Expenses, as detailed in the staff report. 
 
Resolution No. 2023-046 (June 22, 2023 meeting of the Finance-Auditing Committee) 
Authorizes a budget increase in the FY 22/23 District Division Capital Budget for Project #2212, 
Cyber Security Strategic Plan and Mitigations, in the amount of $300,000, as detailed in the staff 
report. 
 
Resolution No. 2023-047 (June 22, 2023 meeting of the Finance-Auditing Committee) 
Authorizes the General Manager or his designee to execute for and on behalf of the District any 
documents necessary relative to the FY 23/24 State of Good Repair program; and, approve 
submission of the Ferry Division Capital Projects #2141 Larkspur Ferry Terminal Fuel System 
Rehabilitation, #2443 SFFT Outer Berth Rehabilitation, and #2444 SFFT Inner Berth Hydraulics 
Rehabilitation, for the FY 23/24 proposed project list to the Metropolitan Transportation 
Commission, as detailed in the staff report. 
 
 



Summary of Actions of the Board of Directors 
Meeting of June 23, 2023/Page 2 
 
Resolution No. 2023-048 (June 22, 2023 meeting of the Finance-Auditing Committee) 
Approves the Liability Insurance Program, effective July 1, 2023, as detailed in the staff report to 
delegate to the General Manager the authority to purchase the Excess General and Automobile 
Liability Insurance, including Public Officials and Employment Practices Liability with Terrorism 
Risk Insurance Act coverage, with various insurance companies with which the insurance broker 
is still negotiating consistent with the terms described in the staff report up to a not to exceed 
premium amount of $3,769,158; renew the Excess Workers’ Compensation and Employers’ 
Liability Insurance Program, Public Officials’/Employment Practices Liability Insurance Program, 
Fiduciary Liability Insurance Program for the Other Public Employee Benefits Trust Board, Crime 
Insurance Program, and Cyber Liability Program.  Additionally, approve the Property Insurance 
Program for building and facilities, renew the Marin Transit Bus Property Damage Program; and 
continue funding the Restricted Bridge Self-Insurance Loss Reserve with an investment of 
$1,300,000. 
 
Ordinance No. 2023-002 (June 22, 2023 meeting of the Finance-Auditing Committee) 
Authorizes changes to the District’s Master Ordinance to comply with the passage of AB 2594 to 
decrease the maximum penalty per toll violation to $50 beginning July 1, 2024, and decrease the 
toll tag deposit from $20.00 to $5.00 for FasTrak accounts funded with cash and decrease the fee 
for a replacement tag from $20.00 to $5.00, as detailed in the staff report. 
 
Resolution No. 2023-049 (June 22, 2023 meeting of the Finance-Auditing Committee) 
Approves adoption of the FY 23/24 Proposed Operating and Capital Budgets, which includes 
changes to the Reserve Structure and Table of Organization; salary increases for the Coalition, 
Non-Represented employees and ATU-represented employees; a Capital Contribution amount of 
$21 million; authorizes budget increases for five Capital Projects by a total of $785,000, to be 
funded with 100% District Reserves; and, approve all other related items, as detailed in the staff 
report. 
 
 
 
 

______________________________________ 
                       Amorette M. Ko-Wong, Secretary of the District 
 












































	Reso-2023-041-FinanceComm-ConsentPayBills
	Reso-2023-042-BoardMeeting-RatifyEmerCCOMoffatNicholSFFT
	Reso-2023-043-BOComm-Contracts2022F014-EuroStyleMgmt
	Reso-2023-044-BOComm-4thAmend2017D30-SRTCRelocEnvirClearPrelimDes-Kimley
	Reso-2023-045-FinanceComm-Budget-Transfers-Adj
	Reso-2023-046-FinanceComm-BudInc-CyberSecurityStratPlanMitigations
	Reso-2023-047-FinanceComm-SGRProg
	Reso-2023-048-FinanceComm-RenewLiabilityInsurance
	Reso-2023-049-FinanceComm-Adopt-FY23-24Budget

